Net position including TL (5,496) (348,798) 363,592 (9,298) -

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

68

5.3.4 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

As of December 31, 2017, the Group’s net foreign currency position, after including the off-balance

sheet position (notional values of derivatives) is TL 364,427 short.

(*) Cash and Balances with T. R. Central Bank Other include TL 1,799,886 (December 2016: TL 1,554,973) of precious metal deposit

account.
() Customer Deposits include TL 1,198,394 (December 31, 2016 –TL 778,428) of precious metal deposit account.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation in the

TL against USD and EUR. The 10% rate is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency

rate  Effect on net profit or loss Effect on equity(*)

  2018 2017 2018 2017

USD 10% increase (3,403) (4,569) (36,791) (18,559)

USD 10% decrease 3,403 4,569 36,791 18,559

EUR 10% increase 14,117 (8,798) 10,822 (8,569)

EUR 10% decrease (14,117) 8,798 (10,822) 8,569

(*)Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates on the statement of profit or loss.

December 31, 2017

ASSETS TL USD EUR Other Total

Cash and balances with T.R. Central Bank(*) 2,130,944  8,430,826  3,509,095  1,811,411  15,882,276

Due from banks  311,879  1,388,743  190,067  12,079  1,902,768

Financial assets at FVTPL 73,443  13,616  2,331  -  89,390

Derivative financial assets 5,257,801  96,069  87,982  416  5,442,268
Loans and advances to customers  59,719,099  9,185,041  13,063,427  145,930  82,113,497

Factoring receivables 1,229,318  57,441  59,057  40,163  1,385,979

Finance lease receivables  1,372,412  844,418  2,256,110  1,005  4,473,945
Available for sale investments 5,124,035  2,823,373  406,228  - 8,353,636

Held to maturity investments 3,740,199  3,408,710  19,755  - 7,168,664
Investments in associates 135,381  -   -   -   135,381

Intangible assets 344,715  -   -   -   344,715

Property and equipment 511,928  1,447,952  - 43  1,959,923
Deferred tax assets 41,867  -  - -  41,867

Other assets 1,459,778  31,730  5,067  588  1,497,163

Total  81,452,799  27,727,919  19,599,119  2,011,635  130,791,472

LIABILITIES

Due to other banks 2,406,590  6,655,803  3,010,349  102,836  12,175,578

Customer deposits () 34,555,824  21,318,126  7,703,752  1,686,695  65,264,397
Derivative financial liabilities 2,259,394  237,775  108,797  352  2,606,318

Debt securities issued 4,373,454  5,808,924  177,688  -  10,360,066

Funds borrowed  1,670,763  11,457,500  6,340,186  2,276,604  21,745,053
Deferred tax liabilities -  - - - -

Retirement benefit obligations 193,738  - - - 193,738

Current income taxes 419,559  - - - 419,559

Other liabilities and equity 17,247,470  518,343  250,639  10,311  18,026,763

Total  63,126,792  45,996,471  17,591,411  4,076,798  130,791,472

Net on balance sheet position  18,326,007  (18,268,552)  2,007,708  (2,065,163)  -

Net off-balance sheet position  (17,961,580)  17,986,103  (2,135,608)  2,111,085  -

Net position including TL 364,427  (282,449)  (127,900)  45,922  -

QNB FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

69

5.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of QNB Finansbank’s financing and trading activities and in

the management of investment positions. It includes the risk of increases in funding costs and the risk

of being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

It reflects the potential mismatch of payment obligation to incoming payments, taking into account

unexpected delays in repayments (term liquidity risk) or unexpectedly high payment outflows